

In the Court of District Judge, South 24-Parganas

ACT VIII No.53 of 2024 (R-53 of 2024)

Present : Sri Abhijit Som (WB01127) District Judge,

South 24 Parganas at Alipore

Order No. 02, dated 13.03.2024

The record is put up on prayer.

The case is filed U/s. 7 & 25 of the Guardians and Wards Act.

By filing a petition, the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner prays for an interim order for custody of the child and/or visit the child through video calling and telephonic conversation.

It is case of the petitioner that minor has been residing with the Opp.Party/ mother who is also sharing the same residential flat with another person namely Sri Ramen Pal.

However, it is found from the application that a maintenance case and another case under P.W.D.V Act are pending between the parties. So, this Court is not inclined to pass any interim order at this stage without hearing the Opp. Party. The prayer is refused at this stage.

The petitioner is to take steps so that notice of this case may be served upon the Opp.Party as early as possible.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/- Sri Abhijit Som

District Judge

Sd/- Sri Abhijit Som

District Judge